# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Chapter 67.

Снар. 67.

An act to prevent obstructions in Camden harbor and authorizing said Camden to choose a harbor master.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Any person or persons who shall cast or throw into Camden harbor, in the town of Camden, within a line extending from Sherman's point to Ogiers point, any ballast of sand or gravel, or any lime core or other refuse materials, or shall place or deposit the same on, or under, any wharf in or around said harbor, or shall cast or throw into Megunticook stream any shavings. shims, tan or other waste stuff whereby the navigation of said harbor shall be obstructed or injuriously affected, or to the injury of any citizen of this state, shall forfeit and pay for each offence a Penalty. sum not exceeding fifty dollars nor less than five dollars, to any person who may prosecute for the same, and shall also be liable to pay all damages which any individual may suffer, by reason of such obstructions, in an action of the case in any court competent to try the same.

Obstructions in Camden harbor prohibited.

How recovered.

Sect. 2. The town of Camden is hereby authorized to choose annually, a harbor master, to be paid by the town a reasonable compensation, with power and authority to prevent injuries to said Powers of harbor from causes above stated, or from other causes, and to designate in cases of necessity, anchoring berths and berths at the several wharves in said harbor, to vessels entering therein.

Approved February 10, 1866.

### Chapter 68.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Rumford Bridge Company," approved February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Rumford Bridge Company," approved February sixteenth, eighteen laws 1865, hundred and sixty-five, is hereby amended by inserting after the name "Patrick H. Virgin," in the second line of said section, the words and names following, to wit:—James M. Dolloff, John Thomas, E. M. Hobbs, Joseph Tuttle, Eben W. Gregg, John W. Gould, Nathaniel B. Crockett, Calvin Crocker and Alvah Hobbs, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

amended.

Ch. 484, special

SECT. 1. Lyman Rawson, Charles A. Kimball, Timothy Walker, Corporators. Jeremiah Wardwell, and Patrick H. Virgin, James M. Dolloff, John

46

Снар. 69.

Corporate name and purpose.

waa paapooo

Powers, &c.

Thomas, E. M. Hobbs, Joseph Tuttle, Eben W. Gregg, John W. Gould, Nathaniel B. Crockett, Calvin Crocker and Alvah Hobbs, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Rumford Bridge Company, for the purpose of erecting, and keeping in repair, a bridge over the Androscoggin river in Rumford; and said corporation shall have power to purchase and hold such personal and real estate as may be necessary to carry said object into effect; to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have and use a common seal; to make bylaws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to, or usually granted to similar corporations.

Approved February 10, 1866.

#### Chapter 69.

An act to incorporate the Penobscot Land and Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

Capital stock and shares.

First meeting.

Corporators for the time being to be directors. Sect. 1. John H. Lynde, F. A. Wilson, R. H. Hinman, Charles P. Stetson, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Penobscot Land and Mining Company, with power to adopt a common seal, to sue and be sued, to acquire and hold real and personal estate and to lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same; to adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of this state; and to do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary for the successful prosecution of the business of said corporation.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall consist of five thousand shares of the par value of ten dollars for each share.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation, for the choice of officers, may be called to be held in Bangor by any two of the persons named in this act, by publishing notice thereof in the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier, published in Bangor, Penobscot county, seven days at least before the day of said meeting; and until such officers are thus chosen, the powers of said corporation may be exercised by the persons first named in this act, who may, for the time being, act as directors of said company, and a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

Approved February 10, 1866.